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METHODOLOGY

All ancestral lineage in the Miller and Cavender bloodlines have been followed in
individual threads to the point at which an ancestor came to North America from Europe.
All of the Miller ancestral lineages in the Miller and Cavender bloodlines are Northern
European. The Glenn Miller Genealogy includes 467 people in the Miller and Cavender
bloodlines.

Note: Connecticut records show many names with births in Connecticut before the 1631
Grant by the Earl of Warwick and the founding of Windsor in 1633, Wethersford in 1634,
and Harford in 1636. Although these historical records are left unedited in this document,
such pre-1633 entries are probably for family members from England or perhaps
Massachusetts. At some point, a “batch” entry of all pre-1633 “Connecticut” names
appears to have been made.

DEDICATION

To Steven Davis Miller (1943-2012) and Alan Cass (1941-2018), whose devotion to Miller
and Cavender family genealogy will never be replicated.



SUMMARY

This report has been prepared to answer the many questions about Glenn Miller’s
ancestry, which has been misunderstood or misrepresented from time to time.

ALTON GLENN MILLER
b. March 1, 1904, Clarinda, lowa
d. December 15, 1944, English Channel
m. Helen Dorothy Burger (1902-1966), 1928
son, Steven Davis Miller (1943-2012)
daughter, Jonnie Dee Miller (1944-)

Glenn Miller’s ancestry can be positively identified to back to 7/8 of his forbearers’ arrival
in North America from Europe. Miller's ancestry is completely “pre-1800” and pre-
American Revolution in origin. Miller is a direct descendant of the legendary Hon. Capt.
Myles Standish of Mayflower and Plymouth Colony fame. 1/4 of his ancestry cannot be
confirmed, but this missing piece is a surname of English origin. Therefore, a 1/4 estimate
is included in the conclusions. The Cavender line is of more recent origin than the Miller
line and consists of a more significant non-British representation. Further research finds
a larger original German ancestry than previously known. Mattie Lou Cavender’s mother,
Pauline Bruner, was of 100% German origin. This was previously unknown. Points of
entry are heavily Massachusetts and Connecticut on the Miller line. The Miller line has
been in North America for 12 generations. The Cavender line has been in North America
for 6 generations. Approximately 72% of Miller’s heritage is from the British Isles.

CONCLUSIONS

Alton Glenn Miller’s ethnicity is as follows:

ENGLISH' 19/32 59.375%
GERMAN 9/32 28.125%
IRISH 1/16 6.25%
SCOT 1/16 6.25%

The individual Miller and Cavender Bloodline threads are as follows:

MILLER MILLER CAVENDAR CAVENDAR
ENGLISH 15/16 93.75% 1/4 25.0%
GERMAN 1/16 6.25% 1/2 50.0%
IRISH 0/0 0.0% 1/8 12.5%
SCOT 0/0 0.0% 1/8 12.5%

! The English total includes a very small Welsh percentage of less than 0.5%.



Father:

Mother:

Infant:

Brother:

Brother:

Brother:

Sister:

Lewis Elmer Miller and Mattie Lou Cavender Miller
With Children John Herbert Miller and Emma Irene Miller

ALTON GLENN MILLER FAMILY

Lewis Elmer Miller (1867-1936)

Mattie Lou Cavender Miller (1872-1963)
Unnamed (1900-1900)

Elmer Deane Miller (1901-1971)

Alton Glenn Miller (1904-1944)

John Herbert Miller (1913-1987)

Emma Irene Miller Wolfe (1916-1999)



Robert Albert “Popcorn Bob” Miller
Grandfather of Alton Glenn Miller

Sarah Jane Sanderson Miller
Grandmother of Alton Glenn Miller



POINTS OF ORIGIN

Following are the European birthdates of the first-generation ancestors of Glenn Miller to
North America from Europe.

G1  Alton Glenn Miller’s parents are native born
G22 All of the Miller and Cavender 1/4 ancestors (Grandparents) are native born

G3  All of the Miller and Cavender 1/8 ancestors (Great-Grandparents) are native born

G4 Miller (M) and Cavender (C) 1/16 ancestors

(C) Cavender, Charles Irish Cork b. 1751
(C) Davidson, Robert Scot St. Andrews b.1776
(M)  Unknown? (English) b.

(M)  Unknown* (English) b.

G5  Miller and Cavender 1/32 ancestors

(M)  Hahnerin, Catharina German Baden b. 1745
(C) Davis, Daniel English Warwickshire b. 1733
(C)  Bruner, George German Rheinland-Pfalz b. 1727
(C) Beckenbach, Anna German Baden b. 1731
(C)  Achenbach, Johann German Franconia b. 1730
(C) Conder, George German Rheinland-Pfalz b. 1739
(C)  Schneider, Anna German Rheinland-Pfalz b. 1741
(C)  Young (Jung), Johann German Rheinland-Pfalz b. 1729
(C) Boehmer, Anna German Hesse b. 1740
(M)  Unknown® (English) b.

(M)  Unknown® (English) b.

(M)  Unknown’ (English) b.

(M)  Unknown? (English) b.

(C)  Unknown® (English) b.

(C)  Unknown™ (English) b.

2 G2 means the second-generation preceding Glenn Miller
3 Miller, Samuel, Indiana, G3, father

4 Miller, Samuel, Indiana, G3, mother

> Sanderson, William, Connecticut, G4, father

6 Sanderson, William, Connecticut, G4, mother

7 Robinson, Elizabeth, Connecticut, G4, father

8 Robinson, Elizabeth, Connecticut, G4, mother

° Nin, Abigail, New York, G4, father

10 Nin, Abigail, New York, G4, mother



G6  Miller and Cavender 1/64 ancestors1!

(M)  Geiler, Andreas German Baden b. 1698
(M) Pfister, Catharina German Baden b. 1700
(C) Heilman, John Peter German Bayern b. 1715
(C)  Frey, Maria German Bayern b. 1719
(C) Conder, Hans George German Rheinland-Pfalz b. 1706
(C) Fiscus, Maria German Rheinland-Pfalz b. 1710
G7  Miller and Cavender 1/128 ancestors

(M) Bond, John English Wiltshire b. 1701
G8  Miller and Cavender 1/256 ancestors

(M)  Cadwaller, John Rev. Welsh Montgomery b.1676
(M) Cassell, Mary German Rheinland-Pfalz b.1677
(M)  Highly, John? English Surrey b. 1649
(M)  Unknown'3 English Cheshire b.

(M)  Unknown™ English Cheshire b.

(M)  Unknown'® (English) b.

(M)  Unknown'® (English) b.

1 The Cavender line is complete at G6 (all native-born members end)

12 Appears twice because of being grandfather of two direct Highly ancestors
13 Jackson, Mary, Maryland, G7, father

14 Jackson, Mary, Maryland, G7, mother

15 Harrison, Rose Ellen, Virginia, G7, father

16 Harrison, Rose Ellen, Virginia, G7, mother



G9 Miller and Cavender 1/512 ancestors

(M)  Standish, Capt. Myles2  English Lancashire b. 1584
(M)  Mullins, Barbara English Surrey b. 1588
(M)  Humphrey, Michael English Dorset b. 1620
(M)  Grant, Priscilla English Kent b. 1626
(M) Brewster, Katherine English Surrey b. 1626
(M)  Drake, John English West Midlands b. 1616
(M)  Moore, Hannah English West Midlands b. 1627
(M)  Holcombe, Thomas Welsh Pembroke b. 1605
(M)  Ferguson, Elizabeth English Devon b. 1617
(M)  Evarts, John English Hertfordshire b. 1601
(M) Heydon, Elizabeth English Hertfordshire b. 1604
(M)  French, Thomas English Suffolk b. 1608
(M) Bingham, T. Deacon English Yorkshire b. 1642
(M)  Wood, Thomas English West Midlands b. 1633
(M)  Whitmore, Ann English Hampshire b. 1612
(M)  Chittenden, Thomas English Kent b. 1639
(M) Hawkes, John English Norfolk b. 1613
(M)  Browne, Elizabeth English Hampshire b. 1621
(M) Hazen, Edward’ English Lincolshire b. 1614
(M)  Grant, Hannah English Yorkshire b. 1631
(M)  Wheelock, Ralph English Shropshire b. 1600
(M)  Clark, Rebecca English Norfolk b. 1610
(M)  Fuller, Robert English Hampshire b. 1615
(M) Bowen, Sarah Welsh Swansea b. 1616
(M)  Highly, John English Surrey b. 1649
(M)  Granger, Launcelot English Bedfordshire b. 1637
(M) Adams, Joanna English Suffolk b. 1633
(M) Hastings, Deacon T. English Leicesterhire b. 1605

17 Glenn Miller’s G9 direct ancestors are the legendary Hon. Capt. Myles Standish and Barbara
Mullins of Mayflower and Plymouth Colony fame. Their son Capt. Josiah Standish is a G8 direct
ancestor, and their granddaughter Mercy Standish is a G7 direct ancestor.



Hon. Capt. Myles Standish

Gov. William Leete



G10
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(M)
(M)
(M)

Miller and Cavender 1/1,024 ancestors

Allen, Samuel
French, Margaret
Phelps, Capt. Nathaniel
Fox, Thomas
Wheeler, George
Pin, Catherine
Saville, William
Hands, Mark

Hunt, William

Best, Elizabeth
Highley, John
Smith, Richard
Bushwell, Rebecca
Ensign, James
Elson, Sarah
Huxley, Francis
Button, John
Palmer, Grace
Ludlow, Frances
Spencer, Thomas
Hastings, Henry
Knyvett, Eleanor
Cheney, William
Cole, Margaret
Griswold, Edward
Hicks, Margaret
Bemis, James
Diamond, Sarah
Rudd, Jonathon, Lt.
Metcalf, Mercy
Randall, Elizabeth
LeSage, John
Johnson, Rev. C. J.
Throckmorton, Hannah
Jordan, John
Crittenden, Abraham
Sheafe, Elizabeth
Wright, Richard
Adams, Margaret
Drake, John
Moore, Hannah
Holcomb, Thomas
Ferguson, Elizabeth
Owen, John

English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
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Dorset

Essex
Somerset
London
Bedfordshire
Bedfordshire
Essex

Kent
Yorkshire
Yorkshire
Surrey
Warwickshire
Leicesterhire
Kent

Kent
Shropshire
Bedfordshire
Bedfordshire
Shropshire
Bedfordshire
Leicesterhire
Norfolk
Derbyshire
Derbyshire
Warwickshire
Warwickshire
Essex
Warwickshire
Norfolk
Norfolk
Dorset
Devon

Kent

Kent

Kent

Kent

Kent

London
Somerset
West Midlands
West Midlands
Devon

Devon
Shropshire
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1597
1610
1627
1612
1605
1610
1605
1609
1604
1607
1594
1589
1593
1590
1612
1614
1588
1600
1626
1607
1578
1580
1603
1604
1607
1610
1626
1620
1622
1619
1612
1612
1564
1570
1618
1610
1605
1598
1599
1616
1627
1605
1617
1622



(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)

(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)

(M)
(M)

Marshall, Capt. Samuel
Humphrey, Michael
Grant, Priscilla
Ruggles, John

Unknown'8
Unknown®
Unknown?2°
Unknown?'
Unknown?2
Unknown?3
Unknown?*
Unknown?®
Unknown?6
Unknown?’
Unknown?8

English

English

English

English

(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)
(English)

18 Hunt, Hannah, Massachusetts, G9, father
19 Hunt, Hannah, Massachusetts, G9, mother
20 Godfrey, John, Massachusetts, G9, father
21 Godfrey, John, Massachusetts, G9, mother
22 Joyce, Martha, Massachusetts, G9, father
23 Joyce, Martha, Massachusetts, G9, mother
24 Bliss, Mary, Connecticut, G9, father

2> Bliss, Mary, Connecticut, G9, mother

26 pettibone, John, Connecticut, G9, father
27 Clough, Elizabeth, Connecticut, G9, father
28 Clough, Elizabeth. Connecticut, G9, mother

11

Lincolnshire
Dorset

Kent

Essex
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. 1630
. 1620
. 1626
. 1633



G11

(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)

(M)
(M)
(M)
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(M)
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(M)
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(M)
(M)

(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)

Miller and Cavender 1/2,048 ancestors

Wilton, David, Lt.
Copley, Thomas
Griswold, Elizabeth
French, Thomas
Riddlesdale, Susan
Allen, Richard
Wyatt, Margaret
Wheate, Joshua
Mansfield, Elizabeth
Leader, Thomas
Page, Rebecca
Mills, Simon

Buell, William

Post, Mary

Tidd, John
Greenleaf, Margaret
Bearding, Nathaniel
Graves, Abigail
Newhall, Thomas
Hollands, Frances
Cole, Robert

Cole, Anna

Wiley, Richard
Freer, Sarah
Bishop, John
Stevens, Ann Elizabeth
Willis, Michael
Wade, Robert
Jemima, Rebecca
Osborn, John I
Juggins, Susan
Oldage, Richard
Farre, Cara
Wilton, Lt. David
Dyer, Capt. Thomas
Reed, Agnes
Woodbridge, Rev. John
Dudley, Mercy
Leete, William?2°
Paine, Anne

2% William Leete served as Governor of Connecticut Colony

English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
English

Dorset
Yorkshire
Warwickshire
Suffolk
Suffolk
Devon

Devon
London
London
Suffolk
Suffolk
Devon
Huntingdon
Huntingdon
Isle of Wight
Ipswitch
Essex
Yorkshire
Hertfordshire
Hertfordshire
Suffolk
Suffolk
Lincolnshire
Lincolnshire
Shropshire
Suffolk
Devon
London
London
Bedfordshire
Bedfordshire
Dorset
Dorset
Dorset
Devon
Cornwall
Essex
Northhampton
Huntingdonshire
Huntingdonshire
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1598
1597
1604
1583
1584
1563
1569
1590
1595
1593
1595
1612
1605
1608
1589
1600
1597
1601
1585
1590
1544
1543
1575
1580
1580
1592
1607
1600
1607
1596
1605
1599
1602
1598
1612
1616
1613
1621
1613
1621



(M)  Unknown? (English) b.

(M)  Unknown?3' (English) b.

G12 Miller and Cavender 1/4,096 ancestors

(M)  Fissell, Farquar English Somerset b. 1589
(M) Camp, Mary English Essex b. 1594
(M)  Hoskins, John English Dorset b. 1598
(M)  Filer, Ann English Dorset b. 1600
(M) Bissell, Capt. John English Somerset b. 1591
(M)  Thompson, Elizabeth English Somerset b. 1596
(M) Graves, John English London b. 1581
(M)  Malter, Sarah English Yorkshire b. 1575

30 Hands, Mary, Massachusetts, G10, father
31 Hands, Mary, Massachusetts, G10, mother

13



UNKNOWN

SAMUEL MILLER
b. 1806, Ohio
d. 1838, Ohio

UNKNOWN

ROBERT A. MILLER
b. 1835, Ohio

d. 1916, lowa
ANDREW GALER, JR.

b. 1775 Pennsylvania

d. Ohio
JANE GALER

b. 1810 Ohio

d. 1883 Ohio
RUTH ALLEN

b. 1780, V Virginia

d. Ohio
LOUIS ELMER MILLER

b. 1867 Ohio

d. 1936, Colorado
WILLIAM R. SANDERSON

b. 1760 Connecticut

d. 1831 Ohio
JAMES E. SANDERSON

b. 1812 Ohio

d. 1865 Indiana
ELIZABETH ROBINSON

b. 1770 Connecticut
d. 1830 Ohio

SARAH JANE SANDERSON
b. 1838 Ohio
d. 1923, lowa

BREWSTER HIGLEY IV
b. 1784 Vermont
ZARAH ANN HIGLEY d. 1823 Ohio

b. 1817 Ohio

d. 1904 Indiana

ASCHAH EVARTS
b. 1785 Ohio
d. 1828 Ohio

MILLER BLOODLINE
Four Generations Preceding Glenn Miller (G4 or 1/16)
All Ancestors are Native-Born

One G4 ancestor, Andrew Galer, Jr., is of German ancestry (parents)

14




MILLER BLOODLINE

G1

LEWIS ELMER MILLER
b. January 6, 1867, Licking, Ohio
d. August 6, 1936, Pueblo, Colorado

G2
Robert Albert “Popcorn Bob” Miller

b. August 4, 1835, Granville, Licking County, Ohio
d. December 17, 1916, Clarinda, Page County, lowa

Sarah Jane Sanderson
b. January 21, 1838, Zanesville, Muskegum County, Ohio
d. June 24, 1923, Marshalltown, Marshall County, lowa

G3

Samuel Miller
b. November 25, 1806, Granville, Licking County, Ohio
d. October 28, 1838, Granville, Licking County, Ohio
father of Robert A. Miller

Jane Galer
b. November 29, 1810, Granville, Licking County, Ohio
d. September 27, 1875, Newton, Licking County, Ohio
mother of Robert A. Miller

James Elliott Sanderson
b. 1812, Lancaster, Fairfield, Ohio
d. May 8, 1865, Union Mills, La Porte County, Indiana
father of Sarah Jane Sanderson

Zernah Ann Higley
b. August 26, 1817, Rutland, Meigs, Ohio
d. October 22, 1904, Union Mills, La Porte County, Indiana
mother of Sarah Jane Sanderson

15



G4
Unknown
Father of Samuel Miller
(end of thread)

Unknown
Mother of Samuel Miller
(end of thread)

Andrew Galer, Jr.
b. April 4, 1775, Lancaster, Pennsylvania
d. Granville, Licking County, Ohio
father of Jane Galer

Ruth Allen
b. 1780 Brooke, Virginia
d. Granville, Licking County, Ohio
mother of Jane Galer

William R. Sanderson
b. 1760, Connecticut
d. February 11, 1831, Hocking County, Ohio
father of James Elliott Sanderson

Elizabeth Robinson
b. 1770 Connecticut
d. February 11, 1831, Hocking County, Ohio
mother of James Elliott Sanderson

Brewster Highly V
b. March 30, 1784, Castleton, Rutland County, Vermont
d. August 19, 1823, Rutland, Meigs County, Ohio
father of Zernah Ann Highly

Ashsah Evarts
b. About 1785, Rutland, Meigs County, Ohio
d. 1828, Rutland, Meigs County, Ohio
mother of Zernah Ann Highly

16



Hahnerin, Catharina
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Native

Galer, Andrew Sr.
Allen, Joseph
Bond, Deborah
Highly, Brewster IV
Highly, Naomi
Everts, Ambrose
Bingham, Achsah

G-6

Entry

Galer, Andreas, Jr.
Pfister, Catharina

Native

Allen, Joseph
White, Ruth

Bond, Edward
Fox, Mary

Highly, Brewster IlI
Owen, Esther
Highly, Joseph?3?
Smith, Eunice

oo

coooo

ToOoUTOTOUT
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1745

1745
1754
1766
1759
1761
1759
1760

1698
1700

1730
1732
1738
1743
1735
1739
1715
1723

Germany
(England
(England
(England
(England

Pennsylvania
Virginia
Pennsylvania
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut

Germany
Germany

Pennsylvania
Virginia
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut

G4
G4
G4
G4
G4

G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4

G5
G5

G5
G5
G5
G5
G5
G5
G5
G5

Galer, Andrew Jr.

Sanderson, William
Sanderson, William
Robinson, Elizabeth
Robinson, Elizabeth

Galer, Andrew Jr.
Allen, Ruth

Allen, Ruth

Highly, Brewster IV
Highly, Brewster IV
Evarts, Achsah
Evarts, Achsah

Galer, Andrew, Sr.
Galer, Andrew, Sr.

Allen, Joseph
Allen, Joseph
Bond, Deborah
Bond, Deborah
Highly, Brewster IV
Highly, Brewster IV
Highly, Naomi
Highly, Naomi

32 Joseph Highly is the son of the Rev. Brewster Highly, b. 1678. Therefore, he is the brother of
Lt. Brewster Highly Il, b. 1709, uncle of Brewster Highly lll, b. 1735 and great-uncle of Brewster
Highly IV, b. 1759 and husband of Naomi Highly, b. 1767 and Joseph Highly’s daughter.
Therefore the marriage of Brewster Highly IV and Naomi Highly IV was between cousins.

17



Everts, Sylvanus
Chittenden, Elisheba
Bingham, Jabez
Wheelock, Mary

G-7

Entry
Bond, John

Native

Allen, Reuben
Jackson, Mary
White, William
Harrison, Rose Ellen
Cadwaller, Sarah
Fox, Benjamin
Smith, Mary

Highly, Rev. Brewster3
Holcomb, Hester34
Highly, Brewster |l
Holcomb, Esther
Owen, John
Humphrey, Esther
Smith, James
Granger, Eunice
Everts, Nathaniel
Hastings, Margaret
Chittenden, Ebenezer
Johnson, Mary Sage
Bingham, Jabez
Wood, Bethia
Wheelock, Ralph
Standish, Mercy

33 Appears twice because of being father of two direct Highly ancestors
34 Appears twice because of being mother of two direct Highly ancestors
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1721
1728
1724
1728

. 1701

1698
1703
1718
1710
1702
1715
1725
1678
1684
1709
1717
1712
1722
1684
1687
1675
1674
1699
1699
1701
1702
1682
1685

Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut

England

Massachusetts

Maryland
Pennsylvania
Virginia
Pennsylvania

Massachusetts

Virginia

Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut

Massachusetts
Massachusetts
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G5
G5
G5
G5

G6

G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G6
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8

Everts, Ambrose
Everts, Ambrose
Bingham, Achsah
Bingham. Achsah

Bond, Edward

Allen, Joseph
Allen, Joseph
White, Ruth
White, Ruth
Bond, Edward
Fox, Mary

Fox, Mary
Highly, Joseph
Highly, Joseph
Highly, Brewster |l
Highly, Brewster IlI
Owen, Esther
Owen, Esther
Smith, Eunice
Smith, Eunice
Everts, Silvanus
Everts, Silvanus
Chittenden, Elis.
Chittenden, Elis.
Bingham, Jabez
Bingham. Jabez
Wheelock, Mary
Wheelock, Mary



Cadwaller, John Rev.
Cassel, Mary Elizabeth
Highly, John3%
Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Native

Allen, Joseph
Saville, Abigail
White, Jonathan
Godfrey, Dorcas
Fox, Benoni

Page, Experience
Highly, Rev. Brewster
Holcomb, Hester
Holcomb, John
Pettibone, Ann
Drake, Hannah?3¢
Owen, John
Marshall, Hannah
Humphrey, Jonathan
Ruggles, Mercy
Smith, Ichobad
Huxley, Mary
Granger, Thomas
Taylor, Mindwell
Everts, John, Jr.
French, Mary
Hastings, Dr. Thomas
Hawkes, Anna
Chittenden, William
Chittenden, Hannah
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1676
1678
1649

1672
1678
1692
1696
1678
1678
1678
1684
1680
1679
1653
1686
1689
1688
1697
1670
1674
1656
1663
1639
1640
1652
1648
1666
1670

Wales
Germany
England

(England
(England
(England

)
)
)
(England)

Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut

G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7

G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7

Cadwaller, Sarah
Cadwaller, Sarah
Highly, Brewster
Jackson, Mary
Jackson, Mary
Harrison, Rose E.
Harrison, Rose E.

Allen, Reuben
Allen, Reuben
White, William
White, William
Fox, Benjamin
Fox, Benjamin
Highly, Brewster |l
Highly, Brewster Il
Holcomb, Esther
Holcomb, Esther
Highly, Brewster
Owen, John
Owen, John
Humphrey, Esther
Humphrey, Esther
Smith, James
Smith, James
Granger, Eunice
Granger, Eunice
Everts, Nathaniel
Everts, Nathaniel
Hastings, Margaret
Hastings, Margaret
Chittenden, Eb.
Chittenden, Eb.

35 Appears twice because of being grandfather of two direct Highly ancestors
36 Appears twice because of being grandmother of two direct Highly ancestors
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Johnson, Deacon Sam
Sage, Mary

Bingham, Thomas V
Griswold, Hannah
Wood, Capt. John
Hazen, Isabel
Wheelock, Eleazer
Fuller. Elizabeth
Standish, Capt. Josiah
Allen, Sarah

G-9

Entry

Standish, Capt. Myles
Mullins, Barbara
Allen, Samuel Sr.
Whitmore, Anne
Highly, John

Drake, John

Moore, Hannah
Holcomb, Thomas®’
Ferguson, Elizabeth38
Granger, Launcelot
Adams, Joanna
Everts, John
Heydon, Elizabeth
French, Thomas
Hastings, Deacon T.
Hawkes, John
Browne, Elizabeth
Chittenden, Thomas
Sage, David
Bingham, Deacon T.
Wood, Thomas
Hazen, Edward
Grant, Hannah
Wheelock, Ralph
Clark, Rebecca
Fuller, Robert

CoOUCoUTOoUoDUoU
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1670
1672
1667
1677
1656
1662
1654
1655
1633
1639

1584
1588
1597
1612
1649
1616
1627
1605
1617
1637
1633
1601
1604
1608
1605
1613
1621
1635
1639
1642
1633
1614
1631
1600
1610
1616

Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts

England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
Wales

England
England
England
England
England
England
England

G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7
G7

G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8

Johnson, Mary S.
Johnson, Mary S.
Bingham, Jabez
Bingham, Jabez
Wood, Bethia
Wood, Bethia
Wheelock, Ralph
Wheelock, Ralph
Standish, Mercy
Standish, Mercy

Standish, Capt. J.
Standish, Capt. J.
Allen, Sarah

Allen, Sarah
Highly, Brewster
Drake, Hannah
Drake, Hannah
Holcomb, Nathaniel
Holcomb, Nathaniel
Granger, Thomas
Granger, Thomas
Everts, John Jr.
Everts, John Jr.
French, Mary
Hastings, Dr. T.
Hawkes, Anna
Hawkes, Anna
Chittenden, William
Sage, Mary
Bingham V, Thom.
Wood, Capt. John
Hazen, Isabel
Hazen, Isabel
Wheelock. Eleazer
Wheelock, Eleazer
Fuller, Elizabeth

37 Appears twice as father of son Nathaniel Holcomb and sister Hester Holcomb who are part of

different generations of the Miller Bloodline

38 Appears twice as mother of son Nathaniel Holcomb and sister Hester Holcomb who are part
of different generations of the Miller Bloodline
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Bowen, Sarah
Native

Allen, Joseph
Leader, Rebecca
Saville, John

Hands, Meritable
White, Daniel

Hunt, Hannah
Godfrey, John

Joyce, Martha

Fox, Eliphalet
Wheeler, Mary
Drake, Hannah
Holcomb, Lt. Nathaniel®®
Bliss, Mary Foote
Holcomb, Lt. Nathaniel
Bliss, Mary Foote
Pettibone, John
Eggleston, Sarah
Owen, Josiah
Osborn, Mary
Marshall, David
Phelps, Abigail
Humphery, Samuel
Mills, Mary

Ruggles, Rev. Benjamin
Woodbridge, Mercy
Smith, Samuel
Ensign, Mary

Huxley. Thomas
Spencer, Sarah
Taylor, Steven
Newell, Elizabeth
Button, Mary
Cheney, Margaret
Jordan, Joanna
Chittenden, Nathaniel
Wright, Sarah

Wiley, Mary

Rudd, Mary
Griswold, John

COoOUDO0OCOCDO0OUDO0OUO0OU0D0OU00U0D0O00OU0D0OU0D0O0D0D0O0D0OU0D0OU0D0OU0D0OUD0DU0U

. 1616

1650
1652
1642
1652
1656
1654
1656
1658
1644
1645
1653
1643
1651
1643
1651
1640
1643
1651
1655
1661
1666
1656
1662
1676
1672
1639
1649
1641
1646
1624
1628
1620
1628
1639
1643
1643
1647
1648
1652

Wales

Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut

G8

G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8
G8

Fuller, Elizabeth

Allen, Joseph
Allen, Joseph
Saville, Abigail
Saville, Abigail
White, Jonathan
White, Jonathan
Godfrey, Dorcas
Godfrey, Dorcas
Fox, Benoni

Fox, Benoni
Highly, Brewster
Holcomb, Hester
Holcomb, Hester
Holcomb, John
Holcomb, John
Pettibone, Ann
Pettibone, Ann
Owen, John

Owen, John
Marshall, Hannah
Marshall, Hannah
Humphrey, Jon.
Humphrey, Jon.
Ruggles, Mercy
Ruggles, Mercy
Smith, Ichabad
Smith, Ichabad
Huxley, Mary
Huxley, Mary
Taylor, Mindwell
Taylor, Mindwell
French, Mary
Hastings, Dr. T.
Chittenden, William
Chittenden, Hannah
Chittenden, Hannah
Sage, Mary
Bingham V, Thom.
Griswold, Hannah

39 John and Hester Holcomb are brother and sister and children of Lt. Nathaniel Holcomb and

Mary Bliss Foote.
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Beamis, Mary
Hunt, Ann

G-10

Entry

Allen, Samuel
French, Margaret
Saville, William
Hands, Mark

Fox, Thomas
Wheeler, George
Pin, Catherine
Holcomb, Thomas
Ferguson, Elizabeth
Owen, John
Marshall, Capt. Samuel
Phelps, Capt. Nathaniel
Humphrey, Michael
Grant, Priscilla
Ruggles, John
Smith, Richard
Bushwell, Rebecca
Ensign, James
Elson, Sarah
Huxley, Francis
Ludlow, Frances
Spencer, Thomas
Newell, Thomas
Hollands, Frances
Cheney, William
Cole, Margaret
Jordan, John
Chittenden, Abraham
Sheafe, Joanna
Wright, Richard
Adams, Margaret
Wiley, John

Rudd, Lt. Jonathan
Metcalf, Mercy
Griswold, Edward
Hicks, Margaret
Bemis, James
Diamond, Sarah
Hunt, William

oo
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1654
1637

1596
1610
1605
1609
1619
1605
1610
1605
1617
1622
1630
1627
1620
1626
1633
1589
1593
1590
1612
1614
1626
1607
1585
1590
1603
1604
1610
1610
1605
1598
1599
1608
1622
1619
1607
1610
1626
1620
1604

Connecticut
Massachusetts

England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
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G8
G8

G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G8
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9

Griswold, Hannah
Wood, Capt. John

Allen, Joseph
Allen, Joseph
Saville, John
Hands, Meritable
Fox, Eliphalet
Wheeler, Mary
Wheeler, Mary
Holcomb, Nathaniel
Holcomb, Nathaniel
Owen, Josiah
Marshall, David
Phelps, Abigail
Humphrey, Samuel
Humphrey, Samuel
Ruggles, Rev. Ben.
Smith, Samuel
Smith, Samuel
Ensign, Mary
Ensign, Mary
Huxley, Thomas
Huxley, Thomas
Spencer, Sarah
Newell, Elizabeth
Newell, Elizabeth
Cheney, Margaret
Cheney, Margaret
Jordan, Joanna
Chittenden, Nat.
Chittenden, Nat.
Wright, Sarah
Wright, Sarah
Wiley, Mary

Rudd, Mary

Rudd, Mary
Griswold, John
Griswold, John
Bemis, Mary
Bemis, Mary

Hunt, Ann



Best, Elizabeth
Bliss, Nathaniel
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Native

Leader, John
Willis, Abigail
Tidd, Hannah
Hands, Mary
White, Peregrine
Bassett, Sarah
Wheate, Rebecca
Wade, Rebecca
Osborn, John Il
Oldage, Anne
Wilton, Mary
Copley, Elizabeth
Mills, Simon |l
Buell, Mary

Dyer, Sarah
Woodbridge. John
Leete, Abigail
Bearding, Sarah
Bishop, Ann
Clough, Elizabeth

CoOoCooCoDoOUoDoUOoU0O
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1625
1633
1626
1630
1620
1630
1619
1624
1621
1627
1631
1629
1637
1642
1649
1644
1643
1623
1622
1625

England

(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)
(England)

Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Connecticut
Connecticut
Massachusetts
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G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9

G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9
G9

Hunt, Ann

Bliss, Mary Foote
Bliss, Mary Foote
Hunt, Hannah
Hunt, Hannah
Godfrey, John
Godfrey, John
Joyce, Martha
Joyce, Martha
Pettibone, John
Pettibone, John
Eggleston, Sarah
Eggleston, Sarah

Leader, Rebecca
Leader, Rebecca
Saville, John
Hands, Meritable
White, Daniel
White, Daniel

Fox, Eliphalet
Owen, Josiah
Osborn, Mary
Osborn, Mary
Marshall, David
Phelps, Abigail
Mills, Mary

Mills, Mary
Ruggles, Rev. Ben.
Woodbridge, Mercy
Woodbridge, Mercy
Spencer, Sarah
Jordan, Joanna
Wiley, Mary



Leader, Thomas
Page, Rebecca
Willis, Michael

Tidd, John
Greenleaf, Margaret
Wheate, Joshua
Mansfield, Elizabeth
Wade, Robert
Jemima, Rebecca
Osborn, John Il
Juggins, Susan
Oldage, Richard
Farre, Cara

Wilton, Lt. David
Copley, Thomas
Griswold, Elizabeth
Mills, Simon

Buell, William

Post, Mary

Dyer, Capt. Thomas
Reed, Agnes
Woodbridge, John Sr.
Dudley, Mercy
Leete, William
Paine, Anne
Bearding, Nathaniel
Graves, Abigail
Bishop, John
Stevens, Ann Elizabeth
Wiley, Richard
Freer, Salley
Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

CoOUCO0OU0DUDO0OUDO0OUO0OUD0O0D0OU0U0U0U0D0O0O0OU0D0O0D0O00D0O0DOUDOUDO

1593
1595
1607
1589
1600
1590
1595
1600
1607
1596
1605
1599
1602
1598
1597
1604
1612
1605
1608
1612
1616
1613
1621
1613
1621
1597
1601
1580
1592
1575
1580

England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
(England)
(England)
England
England
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G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10
G10

Leader, Rebecca
Leader, Rebecca
Willis, Abigail
Tidd, Hannah
Tidd, Hannah
Wheate, Rebecca
Wheate, Rebecca
Wade, Rebecca
Wade, Rebecca
Osborn, John lli
Osborn, John lli
Oldage, Anne
Oldage, Anne
Wilton, Mary
Copley, Elizabeth
Copley, Elizabeth
Mills, Simon |l
Buell, Mary

Buell, Mary

Dyer, Sarah
Dyer, Sarah
Woodbridge, John
Woodbridge. John
Leete, Abigail
Leete, Abigail
Bearding, Sarah
Bearding, Sarah
Bishop, Ann
Bishop, Ann
Wiley, John
Wiley, John
Hands, Mary
Hands, Mary
Clough, Elizabeth
Clough, Elizabeth



Native

Frissell, Mildred b. 1611 Massachusetts G10 Willis, Abigail
Hoskins, Katherine b. 1615 Massachusetts G10 Wilton, Mary
Bissell, Sarah b. 1619 Connecticut G10 Mills, Simon lI
G-12

Entry

Frissell, Farquar b. 1589 England G11 Frissell, Mildred
Camp, Mary b. 1595 England G11 Frissell, Mildred
Hoskins, John b. 1598 England G11 Hoskins, Katherine
Filer, Ann b. 1600 England G11 Hoskins, Katherine
Bissell, Capt. John b. 1591 England G11 Bissell, Sarah
Thompson, Elizabeth b. 1596 England G11 Bissell, Sarah

This is the end of the Miller bloodline threads as all ancestors are traced to their origin.
The Miller bloodline dates to the original settlement of North America and specifically the
Massachusetts and Connecticut Colonies.
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CHARLES CAVENDAR
b. 1751, Cork, IRELAND
d. 1833, Indiana

BARDINE CAVENDAR
b. 1808, Vermont

d. 1847, Indiana
DEBORAH DAVIS
b. 1774, New York
d. 1835, Indiana

JONATHON CAVENDAR
b. 1833, Indiana
d. 1875, lowa
ROBERT DAVIDSON
b. 1776, SCOTLAND
d. 1846, Indiana
NANCY DAVIDSON
b. 1813, New York
d. 1865, Indiana
ABIGAILNIN
b. 1782, North Carolina
d. 1853, Indiana
MATTIE LOU CAVENDAR
b. 1872 lowa
d. 1963, Colorado
GEORGE PETER BRUNER
b. 1758, Maryland
d. 1820, Kentucky
JOHN THOMAS BRUNER
b. 1787, Kentucky
d. 1862, Kentucky
ANNA MARIA ACHENBACH
b. 1762, Pennsylvania
d. 1826, Kentucky

PAULINE BRUNER
b. 1835, Kentucky
d. 1900, lowa

MARTIN YOUNG, SR.
b. 1763, North Carolina

d. 1850, North Carolina
NANCY SUSAN YOUNG

b. 1795, Kentucky
d. 1865, Kentucky

MARY MARGARET CONDER
b. 1760, North Carolina
d. 1840 North Carolina

CAVENDAR BLOODLINE
Four Generations Preceding Glenn Miller (G4 or 1/16)
European-Born Ancestors appear in RED
G2 grandfather Jonathon Cavender is 1/4 Irish, 1/4 Scot and 1/2 English.

G2 grandmother Pauline Bruner’s ancestors are 4/4 German.
All four of her G4 ancestors had parents or grandparents who came from Germany.
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CAVENDAR BLOODLINE

G1

MATTIE LOU CAVENDER
b. September 14, 1872, Siam, Taylor County, lowa
d. January 18, 1963, Greeley, Weld County, Colorado

G2

Jonathon Cavender
b. August 4, 1833, Perry, Allen County, Indiana
d. January 30, 1875, Siam, Taylor County, lowa
Father of Mattie Lou Cavender

Pauline Bruner
b. August 1, 1835, Hawesville, Hancock County, Kentucky
d. April 22, 1900, Clarinda, Page County, lowa
Mother of Mattie Lou Cavender

G3

Bardine Cavender

b. 1808, Vermont
d. 1847, Perry County, Indiana
Father of Jonathon Cavender

Nancy Davidson
b. June 22, 1813, New York
d. 1865, Perry County, Indiana
Mother of Jonathon Cavender

John Thomas Bruner
b. June 17, 1793, Breckenridge County, Kentucky
d. June 17, 1862, Hawesville, Hancock County, Kentucky
Father of Pauline Bruner

Nancy Susan Young
b. 1795, Breckenridge County, Kentucky
d. 1865, Hawesville, Hancock County, Kentucky
Mother of Pauline Bruner
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G4
Charles Cavender
IRISH
b. 1751, Cork County, Ireland
d. June 9, 1833, Perry County, Indiana
Father of Bardine Cavender
(end of thread)

Deborah Davis
b. June 6, 1774, Suffolk County, New York
d. 1835, Perry County, Indiana
Mother of Bardine Cavender

Robert Davidson
SCOT
b. February 11, 1792, St. Andrews, Orkeny, Scotland
d. February 6, 1846, Perry County, Indiana
Father of Nancy Davidson
(end of thread)

Abigail Nin
b. April 13, 1782, New York
d. September 4, 1853, Perry County, Indiana
Mother of Nancy Davidson

George Peter Bruner
b. July 26, 1758, Frederick, Maryland
d. January 1,1824, Breckenridge County, Kentucky
Father of John Thomas Bruner

Anna Maria Achenbach
b. February 18, 1762, Lancaster, Pennsylvania
d. September 16, 1826, Breckenridge County, Kentucky
Mother of John Thomas Bruner

Martin M. Young, Sr.
b. 1765, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina
d. 1850, Hancock County, Kentucky
Father of Nancy Susan Young

Mary Margaret Conder
b. 1770, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina
d. 1840, Hancock County, Kentucky
Mother of Nancy Susan Young
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Unknown

Unknown

Davis, Daniel

Bruner, George P.
Beckenbach, Anna
Achenbach, Johann
Young (Jung), Johann
Boehmer, Anna

Native

Nin, Mary

Heilmann, Anna
Conder, George
Schneider, Anna

G-6

Entry

Unknown

Unknown

Heilmann, John Peter
Frey, Maria

Conder, Hans George
Fiscus, Maria

Native

None

CooCoUToUoU

cooUo

CooToUTo

1733
1727
1731
1730
1728
1740

1736
1730
1737
1741

1715
1719
1706
1710

(England)
(England)
England

Germany
Germany
Germany
Germany
Germany

New York
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Germany

(England)
(England)
Germany
Germany
Germany
Germany

This ends the Cavender bloodline threads.

G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4

G4
G4
G4
G4

G5
G5
G5
G5
G5
G5

Nin, Abigail

Nin, Abigail

Davis, Deborah
Bruner, George M.
Bruner, George M.
Achenbach, Anna
Young, Martin
Young, Martin

Davis, Deborah
Achenbach, Anna
Conder, Mary M.
Conder, Mary M.

Nin, Mary
Nin, Mary
Heilmann, Anna
Heilmann, Anna
Conder, George
Conder, George

The entire Cavender bloodline came to North America from G-6 forward.
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